

No. 17-1640

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Upstate Forever and Savannah Riverkeeper,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P. and
Plantation Pipe Line Company, Inc.,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of South Carolina, Anderson Division
Case No. 8:16-cv-04003, Honorable Henry M. Herlong, Jr.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, NINE OTHER STATES,
AND THE GOVERNOR OF MISSISSIPPI SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

ALAN WILSON
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert Cook
Solicitor General

J. Emory Smith, Jr.
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
Telephone: (803) 734-3642

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of South Carolina*

PATRICK MORRISEY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Thomas M. Johnson, Jr.
*Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

John S. Gray
Deputy Attorney General

State Capitol Building 1, Room 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: (304) 558-2021

Email: Thomas.M.JohnsonJr@
wvago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the State of West Virginia*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Hydrological Connection Theory Of CWA Jurisdiction Violates The CWA’s Text And Principles Of Cooperative Federalism	4
II. The Hydrological Connection Theory Would Be Unworkable In Practice And Would Put An Untenable Strain On State Resources.....	11
III. Extending The CWA’s Scope Is Unnecessary To Redress Groundwater Or Nonpoint Source Pollution And To Hold Negligent Actors Accountable ...	18
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>26 Crown Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth., 2017 WL 2960506 (D. Conn. July 11, 2017)</i>	5
<i>Catskill Mountains Ch. of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. EPA, 846 F.3d 492 (2d Cir. 2017)</i>	10, 19
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)</i>	6
<i>FERC v. Mississippi, 456 U.S. 742 (1982)</i>	9
<i>Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc., 484 U.S. 49 (1987)</i>	26
<i>McClellan Ecological Seepage Situation v. Perry, 47 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1995)</i>	26
<i>N. Shore Gas Co. v. EPA, 930 F.2d 1239 (7th Cir. 1991)</i>	26
<i>Piney Run Preservation v. Carroll County, 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)</i>	23, 25, 26
<i>Rapanos v. United States, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)</i>	4, 7, 8, 10
<i>Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012)</i>	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)</i>	9
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)</i>	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Waste Indus., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 159 (4th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 2017 WL 2266875 (D.S.C. Apr. 20, 2017)	22
<i>Village of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994)	6
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 101	7
33 U.S.C. § 1251	9
33 U.S.C. § 1311	4, 12, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1313	15, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1314	22
33 U.S.C. § 1315	15
33 U.S.C. § 1321	20, 21
33 U.S.C. § 1342	11, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1362	4, 9
33 U.S.C. § 1365	5
33 U.S.C. § 1370	22
42 U.S.C. § 6973	20
42 U.S.C. § 9601	19, 20
42 U.S.C. § 9604	19
42 U.S.C. § 9613	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-101	24
Md. Code Ann., Envir. § 9-322	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-212	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 143-215.1	25
S.C. Code § 48-1-90.....	22, 23
S.C. Code § 48-1-240.....	23
Va. Code § 62.1-10	24
Va. Code § 62.1-44.5	24
W. Va. Code Ann. § 22-11-3	23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 22-11-8	23
W. Va. Code Ann. § 22-12-4	24
 Rules	
40 C.F.R. § 130.3	15
40 C.F.R. § 131.3	15
40 C.F.R. § 131.4.....	15
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	1
S.C. Regs. 61-92 § 280.60 <i>et seq.</i>	23
 Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 3633 (Jan. 15, 2017).....	17
82 Fed. Reg. 34,899 (July 27, 2017).....	7, 9
Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>A Homeowner's Guide to Septic Systems</i> (2005).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Env'tl. Prot. Agency, <i>Initial Results of a Review of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System Program in the State of Minnesota</i> (May 2013).	13
EPA ICR Supporting Statement, Information Collection Request for National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Program (Renewal), OMB Control No. 2040-0004, EPA ICR No. 0229.21 (Dec. 2015)	15
Petition, Am. Rivers et al., Petition for a Determination that Stormwater Discharges from Commercial, Industrial, and Institutional Sites Contribute to Water Quality Standards Violation and Require Clean Water Act Permits (July 10, 2013)	14
Va. Dep't. of Env'tl. Quality, <i>VPDES Permits, Fees, and Regulations</i> (Sep. 9, 2017).....	17
W. Va. Dep't. of Env'tl. Prot., <i>National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Individual Permits</i> (Sep. 7, 2017).....	17
